

GAHC010096872024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/255/2024

M/S S AND J BROTHERS ENTERPRISE
A PROPRIETORIAL,
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT DARBAR ROAD,
SIVASAGAR, DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR,
ASSAM
(REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR MD. SUBHAN ALI, AGED ABOUT 50
YEARS).

VERSUS

KAILASH KARTHIK N, I.A.S. AND ORS.
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006,
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:JAYANTA NARLIKAR
I.A.S.

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

GROUND FLOOR
F BLOCK

JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006
KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM.

3:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER (R)

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036

KAMRUP
ASSAM.

4:AMIYA KUMAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE

DIBRUGARH- 786001

DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

5:RAJEN PHUKAN
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING
DIVISION

SIVASAGAR- 785640

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

6:ALAKESH KAKOTY
JUNIOR ENGINEER PHE STORE
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION

SIVASAGAR- 785640

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

7:RAJ MOHAN DEURI
ACCOUNT OFFICER

SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION

SIVASAGAR- 785640

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

8:SRI BHASKAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE
PO-DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

9:SRI AJAY LAHON
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION
PO-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P HAZARIKA, P. BORAH,MR. H S BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/256/2024

MS BRP ENTERPRISE
A PROPRIETORAL
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT AT ROAD
SIVASAGAR
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
(REP BY ITS PROPRIETOR
BIPUL CHILA OJA
AGE ABOUT 66 YRS)

VERSUS

KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM PHE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

2:JAYANT NARLIKAR IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM FINANCE
DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER (R)
PHE DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
KAMRUP
ASSAM

4:AMIYA KUMAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DIBRUGARH PHE CIRCLE
DIBRUGARH-786001
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

5:RAJEN PHUKAN
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

6:ALAKESH KAKOTY
JUNIOR ENGINEER PHE STORE SIVASAGAR
PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

7:RAJ MOHAN DEURI
ACCOUNT OFFICER
SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

8:SRI BHASKAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE
PO-DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

9:SRI AJAY LAHON
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION
PO-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. HIMADRI SANKAR BORAH
Advocate for : appearing for KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/257/2024

SUBHAN ALI
S/O- LATE AKONMAN ALI

R/O- DARBAR ROAD TINIALI

WARD NO-2
SIVASAGAR

P.O- SIVASAGAR
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM PHE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

2:JAYANT NARLIKAR IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM FINANCE
DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER (R)
PHE DEPARTMENT

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
KAMRUP
ASSAM

4:AMIYA KUMAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DIBRUGARH PHE CIRCLE
DIBRUGARH-786001
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

5:RAJEN PHUKAN
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

6:ALAKESH KAKOTY
JUNIOR ENGINEER PHE STORE SIVASAGAR
PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

7:RAJ MOHAN DEURI
ACCOUNT OFFICER
SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

8:SRI BHASKAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE
PO-DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

9:SRI AJAY LAHON
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION
PO-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. HIMADRI SANKAR BORAH

Advocate for : appearing for KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/261/2024

JULIE AHMED
W/O- SUBHAN ALI

R/O- DARBAR ROAD TINIALI
WARD NO-2
SIVASAGAR

P.O AND DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM PHE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

2:JAYANT NARLIKAR IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM FINANCE
DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER (R)
PHE DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
KAMRUP
ASSAM

4:AMIYA KUMAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DIBRUGARH PHE CIRCLE
DIBRUGARH-786001
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

5:RAJEN PHUKAN

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

6:ALAKESH KAKOTY
JUNIOR ENGINEER PHE STORE SIVASAGAR
PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

7:RAJ MOHAN DEURI
ACCOUNT OFFICER
SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

8:SRI BHASKAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE
PO-DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

9:SRI AJAY LAHON
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION
PO-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. HIMADRI SANKAR BORAH
Advocate for : MR A CHALIHA(R-2) appearing for KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS
AND ORS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/262/2024

BIPUL CHILA OJA
S/O- LATE BHUBAN CHILA OJA
R/O- MELACHAKAR
WARD NO-10
T.P CHALIHA ROAD

P.O AND DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

VERSUS

KAILASH KARTHIK N IAS AND ORS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM PHE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

2:JAYANT NARLIKAR IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM FINANCE
DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER (R)
PHE DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
KAMRUP
ASSAM

4:AMIYA KUMAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DIBRUGARH PHE CIRCLE
DIBRUGARH-786001
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

5:RAJEN PHUKAN
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

6:ALAKESH KAKOTY
JUNIOR ENGINEER PHE STORE SIVASAGAR
PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

7:RAJ MOHAN DEURI

ACCOUNT OFFICER
SIVASAGAR PHE DIVISION
SIVASAGAR-785640
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

8:SRI BHASKAR SARMA
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
DIBRUGARH PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING CIRCLE
PO-DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
DISTICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

9:SRI AJAY LAHON
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SIVASAGAR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION
PO-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. H. S. Borah, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Chaliha, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 15.10.2025

None appears on behalf of the Respondents except Mr. A. Chaliha, the learned Standing counsel who represents the Respondent No.2.

2. Taking into account that the instant contempt proceedings are in respect to non-compliance to the common order dated 16.11.2022 passed in various writ petitions wherein the Respondents were the officials of the Public Health Engineering Department of the Government of Assam, this Court has requested Mr. I. Borthakur, the learned Standing

counsel for the PHED to obtain instructions as to whether the order dated 16.11.2022 passed in WP(C) No.7030/2021, WP(C) No.7145/2021, WP(C) No.6898/2021, WP(C) No.6879/2021 and WP(C) No.7049/2021 have been complied with or not.

3. Extra copies of the present contempt applications be served upon Mr. I. Borthakur, the learned Standing counsel during the course of the day.
4. List this matter on 24.11.2025 for an update.
5. The name of Mr. I. Borthakur be shown as SC, PHED in the Cause List.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant